transacted for a Share as recorded on the SGX-ST on the Market Day on which

there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding the Latest Practicable

Date), the maximum number of Shares (rounded down to the nearest 1,000

Shares) which can be purchased or acquired by the Company is 36,282,000

Shares representing approximately 6.81% of the total number of Shares in issue

as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2.7.3 Illustrative Financial Effects

 For illustrative purposes only, based on the audited fi nancial statements of the Company

and the Group for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2014, the assumptions stated

above and assuming the purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are funded

solely from internal resources and the transaction costs incurred for the purchases or

acquisitions of the Shares are insignifi cant and are ignored, the effects of such purchases

or acquisitions of Shares by way of Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the

fi nancial positions of the Company and the Group under each of the Scenarios A to D

described below are as follows:

12

(1) Market Purchases
 GROUP
 After Share Purchase
 Before Share
 Purchase Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2014 US$’000

Share capital 40,725 40,725 40,725 40,725 29,165

Reserves 97,762 97,762 97,762 88,764 97,762

 138,487 138,487 138,487 129,489 126,927

Treasury shares (317) (9,315) (11,877) (317) (317)

 138,170 129,172 126,610 129,172 126,610

Add: Non-controlling

Interests 263 263 263 263 263

Total Equity 138,433 129,435 126,873 129,435 126,873

Non-current liabilities 34,184 34,184 34,184 34,184 34,184

Non-current assets 106,442 106,442 106,442 106,442 106,442

Current assets 115,950 106,952 104,390 106,952 104,390

Current liabilities 49,775 49,775 49,775 49,775 49,775

Net current assets 66,175 57,177 54,615 57,177 54,615

Total liabilities 83,959 83,959 83,959 83,959 83,959

NTA1 127,827 118,829 116,267 118,829 116,267

Number of Shares2 532,740,999 532,740,999 532,740,999 491,275,999 479,466,899

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US cents) 23.99 22.31 21.82 24.19 24.25

Diluted loss per Share (US cents) (2.48) (2.69) (2.76) (2.69) (2.76)

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.61 0.65 0.66 0.65 0.66

Current ratio4 (times) 2.33 2.15 2.10 2.15 2.10

Notes:
1. NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,343,000 worth of intangible assets and

non-controlling interests of US$263,000.

2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000

Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases or acquisitions.

3. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

4. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 COMPANY
 After Share Purchase
 Before Share
 Purchase Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2014 US$’000

Share capital 40,725 40,725 40,725 40,725 29,165

Reserves 14,474 14,474 14,474 5,476 14,474

 55,199 55,199 55,199 46,201 43,639

Treasury shares (317) (9,315) (11,877) (317) (317)

Total Equity 54,882 45,884 43,322 45,884 43,322

Non-current liabilities - - - - -

Non-current assets 44,627 44,627 44,627 44,627 44,627

Current assets 10,916 10,916 10,916 10,916 10,916

Current liabilities 661 9,659 12,221 9,659 12,221

Net current assets / (liabilities) 10,255 1,257 (1,305) 1,257 (1,305)

Total liabilities 661 9,659 12,221 9,659 12,221

NTA1 54,882 45,884 43,322 45,884 43,322

Number of Shares2 532,740,999 532,740,999 532,740,999 491,275,999 479,466,899

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US cents) 10.30 8.61 8.13 9.34 9.04

Diluted EPS (US cents) 1.19 1.29 1.33 1.29 1.33

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.01 0.21 0.28 0.21 0.28

Current ratio4 (times) 16.51 1.13 0.89 1.13 0.89

Notes:
1. NTA equals total equity.

2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000

Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases or acquisitions.

3. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

4. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(a) Scenario A: Market Purchases of 41,465,000 Shares made entirely out of profi ts and held as

treasury shares

[…]

number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into account foregone
interest income as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

(d) Scenario D: Off-Market Purchases of 53,274,100 Shares made entirely out of capital and

cancelled

 As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares will have the effect
of reducing the working capital and NTA of the Company and of the Group by the US$ value of
the Shares purchased. The consolidated NTA per Share of the Group as at 31 December 2014
will increase from 23.99 US cents to 24.25 US cents as a result of the reduction in the number
of issued Shares.

 Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2014, the consolidated
diluted loss per Share of the Group for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2014 would be
increased from 2.48 US cents to 2.76 US cents per Share as a result of the reduction in the
number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into account foregone
interest income as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(2) Off-Market Purchases
 GROUP
 After Share Purchase
 Before Share
 Purchase Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2014 US$’000

Share capital 40,725 40,725 40,725 40,725 27,513

Reserves 97,762 97,762 97,762 88,764 97,762

 138,487 138,487 138,487 129,489 125,275

Treasury shares (317) (9,315) (13,529) (317) (317)

 138,170 129,172 124,958 129,172 124,958

Add: Non-controlling

Interests 263 263 263 263 263

Total Equity 138,433 129,435 125,221 129,435 125,221

Non-current liabilities 34,184 34,184 34,184 34,184 34,184

Non-current assets 106,442 106,442 106,442 106,442 106,442

Current assets 115,950 106,952 102,738 106,952 102,738

Current liabilities 49,775 49,775 49,775 49,775 49,775

Net current assets 66,175 57,177 52,963 57,177 52,963

Total liabilities 83,959 83,959 83,959 83,959 83,959

NTA1 127,827 118,829 114,615 118,829 114,615

Number of Shares2 532,740,999 532,740,999 532,740,999 496,458,999 479,466,899

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US cents) 23.99 22.31 21.51 23.94 23.90

Diluted loss per Share (US cents) (2.48) (2.67) (2.76) (2.67) (2.76)

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.61 0.65 0.67 0.65 0.67

Current ratio4 (times) 2.33 2.15 2.06 2.15 2.06

Notes:
1. NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,343,000 worth of intangible assets and

non-controlling interests of US$263,000.

2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000
Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases or acquisitions.

3. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

4. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

16

 COMPANY
 After Share Purchase
 Before Share
 Purchase Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2014 US$’000

Share capital 40,725 40,725 40,725 40,725 27,513

Reserves 14,474 14,474 14,474 5,476 14,474

 55,199 55,199 55,199 46,201 41,987

Treasury shares (317) (9,315) (13,529) (317) (317)

Total Equity 54,882 45,884 41,670 45,884 41,670

Non-current liabilities  –  –  –  –  –

Non-current assets 44,627 44,627 44,627 44,627 44,627

Current assets 10,916 10,916 10,916 10,916 10,916

Current liabilities 661 9,659 13,873 9,659 13,873

Net current assets / (liabilities) 10,255 1,257 (2,957) 1,257 (2,957)

Total liabilities 661 9,659 13,873 9,659 13,873

NTA1 54,882 45,884 41,670 45,884 41,670

Number of Shares2 532,740,999 532,740,999 532,740,999 496,458,999 479,466,899

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US cents) 10.30 8.61 7.82 9.24 8.69

Diluted EPS (US cents) 1.19 1.28 1.33 1.28 1.33

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.01 0.21 0.33 0.21 0.33

Current ratio4 (times) 16.51 1.13 0.79 1.13 0.79

Notes:
1. NTA equals total equity.

2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000

Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases or acquisitions.

3. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

4. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(a) Scenario A: Off-Market Purchases of 36,282,000 Shares made entirely out of profi ts and held

[…]

(b) the Directors shall lodge with the Registrar a notice (in the prescribed form) of a

purchase or acquisition of Shares within 30 days of such purchase or acquisition;

and

(c) within 30 days of the cancellation or disposal of treasury shares in accordance

with the Companies Act, the Directors shall lodge with the Registrar a notice

of the cancellation or disposal with such particulars as may be required in the

prescribed form.

22

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

3.  INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 Shareholding Interests of Directors

Based on information in the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings as at the Latest Practicable

Date, the interests of the Directors in the Shares of the Company before and after the purchase

or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming that the Company

purchases the maximum 53,274,100 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date (representing

10% of the Shares in issue as at that date and disregarding the 1,001,000 Shares held in

treasury), will be as follows:

  Number of Shares Held   % Before % After
  Direct Deemed Total Share Share
Directors  Interest Interest Interest Purchase Purchase

Tan Wang Cheow 1  52,440,000 67,547,400 119,987,400 22.52% 25.03%

Tan Guek Ming 1  67,547,400 52,440,000 119,987,400 22.52% 25.03%

Lew Syn Pau 2   – 480,000 480,000 0.09% 0.10%

Sudeep Nair 3  34,406,399 4,680,000 39,086,399 7.34% 8.15%

Ong Kian Min 4   – 720,000 720,000 0.14% 0.15%

Koh Yew Hiap   –  –  –  –  –

Hartono Gunawan   –  –  –  –  –

Boon Yoon Chiang 5  100,000  – 100,000 0.02% 0.02%

Notes:
1. Mr Tan Wang Cheow and Mdm Tan Guek Ming are husband and wife. Mr Tan Wang Cheow is deemed to

have an interest in the Shares held by Mdm Tan Guek Ming and vice versa.

2. Mr Lew Syn Pau is deemed to have an interest in the 480,000 Shares held by Hong Leong Finance Limited

and CIMB Nominees (S) Pte Ltd. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Lew Syn Pau holds 400,000

unexercised Options.

3. Mr Sudeep Nair is deemed to have an interest in the 4,680,000 Shares held by UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd,

[…]

Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd and DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd. As at the Latest Practicable

Date, Mr Sudeep Nair holds 5,700,000 unexercised Options.

4. Mr Ong Kian Min is deemed to have an interest in the 720,000 Shares held by Hong Leong Finance

Nominees Pte. Ltd. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Ong Kian Min holds 400,000 unexercised Options.

5.   As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Boon Yoon Chiang holds 300,000 unexercised Options.

23

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

3.2 Shareholding Interests of Substantial Shareholders

Based on information in the Register of Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable

Date, the interests of the Substantial Shareholders of the Company in the Shares of the Company

before and after the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

assuming that the Company purchases the maximum. 53,274,100 Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date (representing 10% of the Shares in issue as at that date and disregarding the

1,001,000 Shares held in treasury), will be as follows:

  Number of Shares Held   % Before % After
Substantial  Direct Deemed Total Share Share
Shareholders  Interest Interest Interest Purchase Purchase

Tan Wang Cheow 1  52,440,000  67,547,400 119,987,400 22.52% 25.03%

Tan Guek Ming 1  67,547,400  52,440,000 119,987,400 22.52% 25.03%

Sudeep Nair 2  34,406,399   4,680,000 39,086,399 7.34% 8.15%

Anthoni Salim 3  – 132,079,200 132,079,200 24.79% 27.55%

Universal Integrated Corporation

Consumer Products Pte. Ltd.  132,079,200 – 132,079,200 24.79% 27.55%

FMR LLC on behalf of the   – 52,900,000 52,900,000 9.93% 11.03%

managed accounts of its direct

and indirect subsidiaries & FIL

Ltd. on behalf of the managed

accounts of its direct and

indirect subsidiaries

Notes:
1. Mr Tan Wang Cheow and Mdm Tan Guek Ming are husband and wife. Mr Tan Wang Cheow is deemed to

have an interest in the Shares held by Mdm Tan Guek Ming and vice versa.

2. Mr Sudeep Nair is deemed to have an interest in the 4,680,000 Shares held by UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd,

Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd and DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd. As at the Latest Practicable